

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 191379 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/17/2019 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 1/21/2020

Effective date:

Title: Resolution increasing the capital appropriation for the 2020 Developer-financed Sewer Maintenance

Fund Capital Program.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

Attachments: 1. Hearing Notice List

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result | Tally |
|------------|------|-------------------------------|--------------------------|--------|-------|
| 12/17/2019 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ASSIGNED TO | | |
| 1/10/2020 | 0 | FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 1/10/2020 | 0 | FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 1/15/2020 | 0 | FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION | Pass | 5:0 |
| 1/21/2020 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ADOPTED | Pass | 15:0 |
| 1/30/2020 | 0 | MAYOR | SIGNED | | |

191379

Original

THE CHAIR

Resolution increasing the capital appropriation for the 2020 Developer-financed Sewer Maintenance Fund Capital Program.

This resolution authorizes an increase in authority of \$2,500,000 for the Sewer Maintenance Fund Developer Revenues account. All expenditures for projects in this account will be reimbursed by the developer.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee's Department of City Development entered into additional developer agreements. As part of these agreements, the Sewer Maintenance Fund will pay the upfront project costs and will be reimbursed in full by the developer; and

Whereas, The Sewer Maintenance Fund Capital Budget for the year 2020 did not include funding for this activity; and

File #: 191379, Version: 0

Whereas, \$2,500,000 of budget authority is needed for the Sewer Maintenance Fund to enter into the contract to complete the work; and

Whereas, The cost of this projects will be reimbursed by the developer and there will be no additional cost or General Obligation borrowing by the City; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City Comptroller is authorized to increase the Developer-financed Sewer Maintenance Fund, Account No 0491-5010-R999-SM49214000A, by \$2,500,000 to be reimbursed by the project developer.

DOA Budget and Management Division

BC: ns

December 11, 2019